

No. 21-234

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

KEVIN R. GEORGE,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

DENIS R. McDONOUGH,  
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

Kenneth M. Carpenter	Melanie L. Bostwick
John Niles	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
CARPENTER CHARTERED	Thomas M. Bondy
1525 SW Topeka Blvd.,	Benjamin P. Chagnon
Suite D	Robbie Manhas
Topeka, KS 66601	Jonas Q. Wang
	ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP
Edmund Hirschfeld	1152 15th Street, NW
Melanie R. Hallums	Washington, DC 20005
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP	(202) 339-8400
51 West 52nd Street	mbostwick@orrick.com
New York, NY 10019	

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
Consistent with the pro-veteran benefits system Congress has established, veterans can ask VA to revise decisions that erroneously deny a claim. ....	4
CUE relief is a longstanding feature of the veterans-benefits system.....	6
Mr. George brings a disability claim based on service-connected aggravation of his schizophrenia, and VA denies it. ....	9
Mr. George seeks CUE review of the 1977 Board decision, but the Board denies relief. ....	12
The Veterans Court and Federal Circuit affirm the denial of Mr. George’s CUE claim.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT.....	20

I. VA’s Defiance Of A Statute’s Plain Terms Is “Clear And Unmistakable Error,” Whether Or Not The Error Is Enshrined In A Regulation. ....	20
A. CUE includes misinterpretations of unambiguous statutes. ....	21
B. The legislative history of the CUE provisions supports that scope.....	25
C. Analogous standards of error include misinterpretations of unambiguous statutes. ....	29
II. There Is No Basis For Reading Into CUE An Exclusion For Errors That Arise From VA’s Application Of Its Own Invalid Regulations.....	30
A. The pro-veteran canon counsels against adopting an atextual reading of the CUE statutes that harms veterans. ....	31
B. Neither the Government nor the Federal Circuit has provided a sound justification for reading in an exclusion for errors that arise from VA’s application of invalid regulations.....	33
1. Correcting VA’s misapplication of an unambiguous statute involves no change in legal interpretation.....	33

2. That VA adjudicators are bound to adhere to the agency's own unreasonable interpretations does not make those interpretations reasonable.....	42
3. The CUE statutes expressly displace default finality principles. ....	45
III. Under A Proper Statutory Construction, Mr. George Is Entitled To CUE Relief. ....	48
CONCLUSION.....	52
APPENDIX A      1975 Reports by Medical Board and Physical Evaluation Board .....	1a
APPENDIX B      38 C.F.R. § 3.105 (1997) .....	16a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allin v. Brown</i> , 6 Vet. App. 207 (1994).....	40
<i>Anderson v. Pac. Coast S.S. Co.</i> , 225 U.S. 187 (1912) .....	39
<i>Banks v. Chicago Grain Trimmers Ass’n</i> , 390 U.S. 459 (1968) .....	45
<i>Berger v. Brown</i> , 10 Vet. App. 166 (1997).....	26, 40
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009) .....	34
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943) .....	31
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	23
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	31, 41
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	45, 48
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	23, 34, 35

<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988) .....	30
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....	23
<i>Cotant v. Principi</i> , 17 Vet. App. 116 (2003).....	13
<i>Coulter v. Weinberger</i> , 527 F.2d 224 (3d Cir. 1975).....	29
<i>Cousin v. Wilkie</i> , 905 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....	49
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 579 U.S. 261 (2016) .....	23, 35
<i>Damrel v. Brown</i> , 6 Vet. App. 242 (1994).....	40
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011) .....	45
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 381 U.S. 68 (1965) .....	23, 35, 42
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982) .....	35
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009) .....	24
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	32

<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 531 U.S. 225 (2001) .....	35
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock &amp; Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946) .....	31
<i>Fox v. Bowen</i> , 835 F.2d 1159 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	28, 40
<i>Fugo v. Brown</i> , 6 Vet. App. 40 (1993).....	21, 47
<i>Goldstein v. McDonald</i> , No. 15-1250, 2016 WL 1458490 (Vet. App. Apr. 14, 2016).....	51
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005) .....	45, 48
<i>Green v. Brown</i> , 10 Vet. App. 111 (1997).....	39
<i>Groves v. Peake</i> , 524 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	49
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020).....	29
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep't of Tax'n</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993) .....	45
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011) .....	4, 31, 32

<i>Herron v. Shulkin</i> , No. 16-3110, 2017 WL 3224526 (Vet. App. July 31, 2017).....	51
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	21, 29
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991) .....	46
<i>Kennedy v. Lubar</i> , 273 F.3d 1293 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	30
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	32
<i>Ko v. Brown</i> , No. 90-1399, 1993 WL 426404 (Vet. App. Sept. 24, 1993) .....	27
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010) .....	34
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. F.C.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	23
<i>Look v. Derwinski</i> , 2 Vet. App. 157 (1992).....	26, 27, 41
<i>Manhattan Gen. Equip. Co. v. Comm'r</i> , 297 U.S. 129 (1936) .....	23
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) .....	47, 48

<i>Mines v. Sullivan</i> , 981 F.2d 1068 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	28
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 161 (2014) .....	43
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	36
<i>Monk v. Shulkin</i> , 855 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....	44
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) .....	36
<i>Munsinger v. Schweiker</i> , 709 F.2d 1212 (8th Cir. 1983) .....	28
<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	30
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Alt. Ent., Inc.</i> , 858 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	32
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton &amp; Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019) .....	22
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015) .....	35
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994) .....	35, 36

<i>Roberts v. U.S. ex rel. Valentine</i> , 176 U.S. 221 (1900) .....	29
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc.</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992) .....	34
<i>Russell v. Principi</i> , 3 Vet. App. 310 (1992).....	9, 21, 24, 40, 47
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	30
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010) .....	34
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	24
<i>Smith v. Brown</i> , 35 F.3d 1516 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Sulik v. Taney County</i> , 393 F.3d 765 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	30
<i>TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Grp. Brands LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017).....	29
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988) .....	44
<i>Unicolors, Inc. v. H&amp;M Hennes &amp; Mauritz, L.P.</i> , 595 U.S. __ (2022) (slip op.).....	22
<i>United States v. Estate of Donnelly</i> , 397 U.S. 286 (1970) .....	36

<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....	44
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961) .....	31
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010) .....	47
<i>Utah Power &amp; Light Co. v. United States</i> , 243 U.S. 389 (1917) .....	24, 42
<i>Vanerson v. West</i> , 12 Vet. App. 254 (1999).....	50
<i>Wagner v. Principi</i> , 370 F.3d 1089 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	13, 24, 25
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985) .....	4, 5, 46
<i>Wilbur v. U.S. ex rel. Kadrie</i> , 281 U.S. 206 (1930) .....	29
<i>Willsey v. Peake</i> , 535 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	44
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	44
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	3
38 U.S.C. § 101(13) .....	4

38 U.S.C. § 101(14) .....	4
38 U.S.C. § 101(15) .....	4
38 U.S.C. § 101(16) .....	11
38 U.S.C. § 223(c) (1988) .....	43
38 U.S.C. § 501(a).....	23
38 U.S.C. § 502 .....	43
38 U.S.C. § 1110 .....	11
38 U.S.C. § 1111 .....	3, 11, 12, 13, 15, 20, 48, 50, 51
38 U.S.C. § 3004(a) (1958).....	7
38 U.S.C. § 3010(g) (1962).....	8, 39
38 U.S.C. § 3012(b)(6) (1962).....	8, 38
38 U.S.C. § 4004(c) (1976) .....	42
38 U.S.C. § 4061(a)(3) (1988).....	43
38 U.S.C. § 4092(d)(1) (1988).....	43
38 U.S.C. § 5100 .....	4
38 U.S.C. § 5104C(a)(1)(C).....	5
38 U.S.C. § 5104C(b).....	5
38 U.S.C. § 5107(b) .....	4
38 U.S.C. § 5108(a) .....	5

38 U.S.C. § 5109A .....	1, 3, 6, 9
38 U.S.C. § 5109A(a).....	6, 16, 22, 45, 46
38 U.S.C. § 5109A(b).....	6, 45
38 U.S.C. § 5109A(c) .....	22
38 U.S.C. § 5109A(d).....	5, 6, 45
38 U.S.C. § 5110(a)(1).....	6
38 U.S.C. § 5110(a)(3).....	6
38 U.S.C. § 7103(c).....	5
38 U.S.C. § 7104(c).....	42
38 U.S.C. § 7105.....	5
38 U.S.C. § 7111.....	1, 3, 9
38 U.S.C. § 7111(a) .....	6, 16, 22, 45, 46, 49, 51
38 U.S.C. § 7111(b) .....	6, 45
38 U.S.C. § 7111(c).....	22
38 U.S.C. § 7111(d) .....	5, 6, 45
38 U.S.C. § 7252.....	5
38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(3).....	43
38 U.S.C. § 7292.....	5
38 U.S.C. § 7292(d)(1).....	43

Pub. L. No. 105-111, 111 Stat. 2271 (1997) .....8  
 Veterans’ Judicial Review Act, Pub. L. No.  
 100-687, 102 Stat. 4105 (1988) ..... 43

**Rules and Regulations**

20 C.F.R. § 404.988(c)(8) ..... 28  
 20 C.F.R. § 404.989(a)(3)..... 28  
 38 C.F.R. § 2.1009(a) (1938)..... 38  
 38 C.F.R. § 2.1009(d) (1938)..... 7, 38  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.9(a) (1956)..... 38  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.9(d) (1956)..... 38  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.105 (1959) ..... 38  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.105 (1961) ..... 38  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.105 (1962) ..... 8, 38  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.105 (1997) .....3, 8, 9, 17, 33, 36, 37, 39  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.105(a) (1962)..... 36  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.105(a) (1997)..... 9, 34  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.105(d) (1962)..... 38  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.114 (1962) ..... 8, 36  
 38 C.F.R. § 3.114 ..... 37, 39, 40

38 C.F.R. § 3.114(a) (1962)..... 8, 39

38 C.F.R. § 3.114(b) (1962).....8

38 C.F.R. § 3.156 (1961) .....7

38 C.F.R. § 3.304(b) (1970)..... 12, 13

38 C.F.R. § 3.1531(c)(8) (1959) .....7

38 C.F.R. § 20.1403 ..... 3, 9

38 C.F.R. § 20.1404(b) ..... 47

82 Fed. Reg. 12,270 (Mar. 1, 2017) ..... 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60..... 48

VA Reg. § 1005 (1959).....7

Veterans’ Bureau Reg. 187 § 7155 (1928) ..... 6, 36, 38

Veterans’ Bureau Reg. 187 § 7156 (1928) .....7

**Other Authorities**

143 Cong. Rec. H1566-01 (Apr. 16, 1997) ....27, 28, 44

Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999)..... 21

H.R. Rep. No. 87-2123 (1962) ..... 8, 39

H.R. Rep. No. 105-52 (1997) ..... 5, 9, 21, 25, 28, 31,  
34, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47

Random House Webster’s Unabridged  
Dictionary (2nd ed. 1998) ..... 21

S. Rep. No. 87-2042, 1962 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3260 (1962) .....	39
S. Rep. No. 105-157 (1997).....	21, 25, 34, 44
VA Op. Gen. Counsel Prec. 2-97 (Jan. 16, 1997), <a href="https://www.va.gov/ogc/opinions/1997precedentopinions.asp">https://www.va.gov/ogc/opinions/1997precedentopinions.asp</a> .....	27, 28
VA Op. Gen. Counsel Prec. 3-2003 (July 16, 2003), <a href="https://www.va.gov/ogc/opinions/2003precedentopinions.asp">https://www.va.gov/ogc/opinions/2003precedentopinions.asp</a> .....	13
VA Op. Gen. Counsel Prec. 9-94 (Mar. 25, 1994), <a href="https://www.va.gov/ogc/opinions/1994precedentopinions.asp">https://www.va.gov/ogc/opinions/1994precedentopinions.asp</a> .....	40, 41
VA Transmittal Sheet 267 (Dec. 1, 1962) .....	38
Webster's II New Riverside Dictionary (Rev. ed. 1996) .....	21
